UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2021/023
	Judgment No.:	UNDT/2021/040
	Date:	23 April 2021
	Original:	English

Before: Judge Margaret Tibulya

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

GHAFOOR

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT ON RECEIVABILITY

Counsel for the Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent: Matthias Schuster, UNICEF

a WhatsApp message from Human Resources, informing her that she was not permitted to apply for any position in UNICEF for 36 months, as a result of the mutually agreed termination of her appointment.¹¹

11. On 2 November 2020, the same .3 0.0 rg 03u41.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2021/023 Judgment No.: UNDT/2021/040